
 

Date of meeting 
 

Tuesday, 8th November, 2011  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 1. Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffs ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Geoff Durham 

 

   
  

 
 
 

Conservation Advisory Working Party 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1– OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in this agenda 
 
 

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS   (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To agree as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 18 October, 2011 
 

3 PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED APPLICATIONS   (Pages 5 - 28) 

 To receive the decisions of applications which have been previously considered by this 
Working Party 
 

4 NEW APPLICATIONS RECEIVED   (Pages 29 - 42) 

 To make observations on new applications received. 
 

5 CONSERVATION AND HERITAGE FUND    

 To consider any applications for financial assistance from the Conservation and Heritage 
Fund which may have been brought to this meeting by the officer 
 

6 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972.  
 

 
Members: Councillors Allport, D Becket (Vice-Chair), Burnett, J M Cooper (Chairman) 

and Holland 
 

 
‘Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training / development  requirements 
from the items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please 
bring them to the attention of the Committee Clerk at the close of the meeting’ 

Public Document Pack



 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



Conservation Advisory Working Party - 18/10/11 

1 

CONSERVATION ADVISORY WORKING PARTY 

 
Tuesday, 18th October, 2011 

 
Present:-  Councillor Miss Julie Cooper – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Allport, D Becket, Burnett and Holland 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies were received.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

 
Resolved:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 September  

2011 be agreed as a correct record subject to Mr Worgan being 
recorded as being in attendance and to record the apologies of

 Councillors Allport, Becket and Mrs Burnett. 
 

4. APPLICATIONS PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED  

 
That the decisions on applications previously considered by this Working Party be 
received. 
 

5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION  

 
That the following observations be made on the applications listed below:- 
 
App No Proposed Development and 

Name of Applicant(s) 
Comments 

   
11/00440/FUL Marsh Trees House, Marsh 

Parade, Newcastle. 
Richard Baker Harrison Ltd. 

No objections. 

   
11/00486/DEEM3 Jubilee 2, Brunswick Street, 

Newcastle. 
Newcastle-under-Lyme. 

No objections, but please 
note that details should say 
that Jubilee 2 is adjacent to 
the town centre 
conservation area, not 
within. 

   
11/00490/LBC & 
11/00491/ADV 

Yates’ 14-16 Ironmarket, 
Newcastle. 
Stonegate Pub Company. 

No objections. 

   
11/00496/FUL The Raj, 5 Poolside, 

Madeley. 
No objections providing the 
Working Party ensure the 
building is painted as 
proposed. 

   

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Conservation Advisory Working Party - 18/10/11 
 

2 

11/00500/FUL 19 Castle Walk, Newcastle. 
Specsavers Optical Stores. 

The Working Party 
objected to the number of 
units and cabling on 
grounds of visual amenity.  
They suggested an 
alternative site to the rear 
of the roof, behind the 
parapet may be less 
obtrusive.  

   
11/00501/ADV 19 Castle Walk, Newcastle. 

Specsavers Optical Stores 
No objections. 

   
11/00502/ADV 36 High Street, Newcastle. 

Butters John Bee. 
The Working Party noted 
that there should be a LBC 
for this sign and objected to 
the large black fascia sign 
as very obtrusive.  Letters 
should be individually 
applied as per the policy. 

   
11/00508/ADV 118-124 High Street, 

Newcastle. 
Barcl
[...]
ation Areas.”  
 
The Dutch barn is located adjacent to an existing listed Dovecote. The Dovecote is located 
within the farm holding, and the Dutch barn is already in existence. To clad the barn would 
obstruct the views of the Dovecote from the South East (from the Old Hall) however this is not 
a designed view within the Conservation Area that warrants protection. Further, the cladding of 
the Dutch barn would not impact upon or obstruct the important views as identified in the 
“Betley Conservation Area Townscape Map” 2008.  
 
Policy B10 of the Local Plan “the requirement to preserve or enhance the character or 
appearance of a Conservation Area” sets out the criteria that must be met in order to preserve 
or enhance the character or appearance of a Conservation Area. The criteria include the 
requirement for the form, scale, bulk, height, materials, colour, vertical or horizontal emphasis 
and detailing to respect the characteristics of the building in the area, and important views 
within into and out of the area to be protected. Whilst it is considered that the bulk of the 
building would be increased because of the cladding of the barn, it is not considered that this 
would be to the detriment of the setting of the listed building. It has to be acknowledged that 
the setting is also a farm stead, and that the cladding of a barn is a normal process in a farm 
setting. 
 
Many of the objections received inferred that the applicant would not be storing hay in the 
Dutch barn. It would be unreasonable for the Borough Council to state that only hay shall be 
stored in a building. The Borough Council has no evidence that the applicant would or would 
not store hay.  For the purposes of clarity, it is considered that a condition could be imposed 
stating that the barn is used for storage associated with an agricultural use, which is 
considered a reasonable condition for an agricultural building within a farm stead.  It is noted, 
however, that planning permission
[...]
owing consideration of the following plans and 
supporting information; 

 

• Amended plan, drawing showing the proposed elevation of the Barn, Issue 2, 
date stamped received 29

th
 September 2011  

 
The applicant should seek professional advice on the storage of hay within this barn. 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 28



 APPENDIX ‘B’ 

CONSERVATION ADVISORY WORKING PARTY 
  

Reference Location and Applicant Development Remarks Ward Councillors 

11/475/OUT Land off Market Drayton Road, 
Loggerheads 
Stoke and Staffordshire Fire and 
Rescue Authority 
 

Erection of a community fire station to 
accommodate one fire appliance 

Affects the setting of a 
listed milestone 

Cllr A Howells 
Cllr D Loades 
Cllr Mrs F Myatt 
 

11/504/FUL Whitmore Riding School, Shut Lane 
Head, Whitmore 
Mr G Richards 

Change of use of existing brick and tile barn 
into a single dwelling and the erection of brick 
and tile outbuilding in the style of a hay barn in 
the same location as an existing stable/store 
which is to be demolished 
 

Affects setting of a Grade II 
listed building 

Cllr A Howells 
Cllr D Loades 
Cllr Mrs F Myatt 

11/528/ADV ATS Euromaster, Lower Street, 
Newcastle 
ATS Euromaster 

Three part illuminated building signs, one non-
illuminated sign and one part illuminated totem 
sign 
 

Adjacent to Newcastle 
Town Centre Conservation 
Area 

Cllr D Clarke  
Cllr Mrs E Shenton 

11/541/LBC Central Campus, Keele University, 
Keele,  
Keele University Estates and 
Development Directorate 
 

Relaying of external plaza paving and 
modifications to boundary wall and external 
lighting 
 

Development affects a 
Grade II Listed Building 

Cllr T Kearon 
Cllr R Studd 

11/542/FUL Central Campus, Keele University, 
Keele,  
Keele University Estates and 
Development Directorate 
 

Remodelling of central campus landscape area 
including car parks 
 

Development affects a 
Grade II Listed Building 

Cllr T Kearon 
Cllr R Studd 

11/548/FUL Yew Trees, Main Road, Betley 
Dr H Dobson 
 

Additional garage and replacement workshop Within Betley Conservation 
Area 

Cllr D Becket 
Cllr A Wemyss 

11/579/FUL 26/28 Curzon Street, Basford 
Mr S Kelsall 

Construction of new conservatory and two new  
porches. Alterations to vehicular access and 
hard-standing areas 
 

Within Basford 
Conservation Area 

Cllr J Bannister 
Cllr I Matthews 
Cllr S Tagg 

 
 

A
genda Item

 4

P
age 29



P
age 30

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Land off Market Drayton Road, Loggerheads

11/475/OUT

Not Set

Not Set

25 October 2011

Not Set

1:2500

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com
Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com
Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com
Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Yew Trees, Main Road, Betley

11/548/FUL

Not Set

Not Set

26 October 2011

Not Set

1:2500

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esr

Minutes of the meeting


Conservation Advisory Working Party - 08/11/11 

1 

CONSERVATION ADVISORY WORKING PARTY 

 
Tuesday, 8th November, 2011 

 
Present:-  Councillor Miss Julie Cooper – in the Chair 

 
Councillors 
 
Representing  
Outside Bodies 

Allport, D Becket, Burnett, Manning and Worgan   - Newcastle 
Civic Society  
 

  
 

1. ALSO IN ATTENDANCE  

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Holland, Claire Henshaw and 
Pat Chatterton. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Becket declared an interest for application 11/00548/FUL in that he was a 
personal friend of both the applicant and the objector. 
 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 October were accepted as a 
true record subject to Pat Chatterton, Jim Worgan and Roy Manning being recorded 
as being in attendance and that the Working Party’s comments for 11/00496/FUL be 
amended to read – “No objections providing the building is painted as proposed.” 
 

5. APPLICATION PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED  

 
That the decisions on applications previously considered by this Working Party be 
received. 
 

6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION  

 
That the following observations be made on the applications listed below:- 
 
App No Proposed Development and 

Name(s) of Appellant(s) 
Comments 

   
11/00475/OUT Erection of a community fire 

station to accommodate 
one fire appliance. 
Land off Market Drayton 
Road, Loggerheads. 
Stoke and Staffordshire Fire 
and Rescue Authority. 

No objections. 

   
11/00504/FUL Change of use of existing 

brick and tile barn into a 
single dwelling and the 

The repair and refurbishment of 
the barn will improve the setting 
of the listed barn. 



Conservation Advisory Working Party - 08/11/11 
 

2 

erection of a brick and tile 
outbuilding in the style of a 
hay barn in the same 
location as an existing 
stable/store which is to be 
demolished. 
Whitmore Riding School, 
Shut Lane Head, Whitmore. 
Mr G Richards. 

   
11/00528/ADV Three part illuminated 

building signs, one non-
illuminated sign and one 
part illuminated totem sign. 
ATS Euromaster, Lower 
Street, Newcastle. 
ATS Euromaster. 

No objections. 

   
11/00541/LBC Relaying of external plaza 

paving and modifications to 
boundary wall and external 
lighting. 
Central Campus, Keele 
University, Keele. 
Keele University Estates 
and Development 
Directorate. 

No objections. 

   
11/00542/FUL Remodelling of central 

campus landscape area 
including car parks. 
Central Campus, Keele 
University, Keele. 
Keele University Estates 
and Development 
Directorate. 

No objections. 

   
11/00548/FUL Additional garage and 

replacement workshop 
Yew Trees, Main Road, 
Betley. 
Dr H Dobson. 

The garage/workshop is 
excessively large and its impact 
will be harmful in relation to the 
listed wall.  If the length and size 
was reduced, this would reduce 
the ridge height, or consideration 
might be given to another roof 
design including a flat roof. 

 
 
 

COUNCILLOR MISS JULIE COOPER 

Chair 

 


